
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 18 November 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 26 November 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 November 2019 

c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 October 2019.  
 

4.   Y19/0409/FH - Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe (Pages 9 - 
26) 
 

 Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of application Y18/0215/SH to 
enlarge the lower ground floor and enlarge the first floor, increase of 
balcony sizes, alterations to and additional windows, enlargement of front 
entrance, roof design altered to pitched roof with a concealed flat roof, 
dormer height increased, 1 additional parking space provided and other 
external alterations. 
 

5.   Y19/0490/FH - Manor Court, 38 Manor Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 
2SE (Pages 27 - 56) 
 

 Erection of a four storey and roof terrace mixed use development 
comprising 7 self-contained apartments and flexible A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1 
commercial space. 
 

6.   Y19/0313/FH - Shepherds Meadow Woodland Road Lyminge 
Folkestone Kent CT18 8DW (Pages 57 - 74) 
 

 Erection of a replacement dwelling following demolition of existing 

dwelling. 

 
7.   Appeals Monitoring  - 2nd Quarter 1.7.2019 - 30.9.2019 (Pages 75 - 86) 

 
8.   Supplementary Information (Pages 87 - 88) 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook, John Collier, Ray Field (In 

place of Connor McConville), Gary Fuller, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, 
Georgina Treloar and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Connor McConville 
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Miss Isabelle Hills (Planning Officer), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief 
Planning Officer) and Lisette Patching (Development and 
Enforcement Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

30. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Georgina Treloar declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0906/FH – Dance Easy Studio in that she is friends with some 
of the members of The Bayle Residents Association. She remained in the 
meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Jackie Meade declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
planning application Y18/0906/FH – Dance Easy Studio in that she had prior 
knowledge of the application as a member of Folkestone Town Council 
Planning Committee. She remained in the meeting during discussion and voting 
on this item. 
 
Councillor Jim Martin declared a voluntary announcement in respect of planning 
application Y19/0572/FH – Turner Free School in that he had previously worked 
for KCC on similar applications. He remained in the meeting during discussion 
and voting on this item. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

31. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Y19/0752/FH -  Turner Free School, Tile Kiln Lane, Folkestone 
 
Report DCL/19/19 Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 
new 3 storey school building, refurbishment of existing sports hall, 
provision of 3 court multi-use games area (MUGA), playing pitch, car 
parking, landscaping, new pedestrian access and ancillary works. 
 
The Planning Officer drew Councillors attention to the additional information 
sheet. 
 
Dr Jo Saxton, member of public, spoke in support of the application. 
Bob Robinson, agent, spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set   

out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers 
necessary. 

2.  That a further condition be added requiring the provision of 2 metre 
high boundary fencing adjoining the properties in Surrenden Road.  

3. That an informative be added requesting the provision of 9 disabled 
parking spaces, instead of 7. 

 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
 
 

34. Y18/0906/FH - Dance Easy Studio 19 The Bayle Folkestone Kent CT20 1SQ 
 
Report DCL/19/18 The erection of a three-storey block of six self-contained 
flats plus accommodation in the roofspace, including a new 
community room to the ground floor, together with the provision of a rear 
refuse store, following demolition of the existing dance hall and garage 
(Resubmission of planning application No.Y16/1391/SH). 
 

Page 2Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

The Development Management Team Leader proposed an additional condition 
requiring the provision of facilities for the storage of refuse if Members resolve 
to grant planning permission. 
 
Mark Hourahane, member of the public, spoke against the application. 
Ms C Charlier, applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report; an additional condition requiring the provision of facilities for the 
storage of refuse; and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 
Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 
conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 

35. Unauthorised Erection of Dwelling House Known as Annex, 87 Coast 
Drive, Greatstone, New Romney 
 
Report DCL/19/17 considered the appropriate action to be taken regarding 
the unauthorised erection of an independent dwelling and the raising of 
ground levels within the rear garden of 87 Coast Drive Greatstone. No 
planning permission has been granted for the erection of this dwelling or 
the raising of land levels. This report recommended that an Enforcement 
Notice is served requiring the demolition of the dwelling and the reinstate 
of the site to the previous ground level. 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Jim Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report DCL/19/17. 
2.  That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 

serve an Enforcement Notice requiring the demolition of the single 
storey residential dwelling on the land and the lowering of the 
raised land back to the original land level that existed before the 
unauthorised development began, if the current application for a 
certificate of lawful development (existing) for the use of a building 
as annex accommodation is refused. 

3.  That the Chief Planning Officer be given delegated authority to 
determine the exact wording of the Notice. 

4.  That the period of compliance with the Notice be (twelve) 12 
months. 

5.  That the Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory 
Services be authorised to take such steps as are necessary, 
including legal proceedings, to secure compliance with the Notice. 

Page 3Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 4Page 8



  DCL/19/22 
Application No: 

 

Y19/0409/FH 

Location of Site: 

 

Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe 

Parish/Town Council: 

 

Hythe Town Council 

Ward: 

 

Hythe 

Development: 

 

Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of application 

Y18/0215/SH to enlarge the lower ground floor and enlarge the 

first floor, increase of balcony sizes, alterations to and 

additional windows, enlargement of front entrance, roof design 

altered to pitched roof with a concealed flat roof, dormer height 

increased, 1 additional parking space provided and other 

external alterations. 

 

Agent: 

 

Mr Leo Griggs, Alliance Building Company Contracts Ltd 

Officer Contact:   

  

Louise Daniels 

Site Area (ha): 

  

0.11 ha 

SUMMARY 

This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for a variation 

to the previously approved scheme which was for the erection of a replacement 

building to accommodate 8 apartments following demolition of the existing 

residential care home.  The report recommends that planning permission be 

granted as it is considered that the amenities of existing and future occupants would 

be safeguarded and that the design, materials and layout of the proposed building 

would still reflect the neighbouring properties and would be in keeping with the 

streetscene of Hillcrest Road. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the 

end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 

Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 

conditions that he considers necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee due to the objection from Hythe 

To
[...]
 Time 

2. Materials 

3. Construction Management Plan 

4. Visibility splays 

5. Parking and cycle parking 

6. Surface water measures 

7. Completion of bound access 

8. Contamination 

9. Obscure glazing 

10. Privacy screens 

11. Soil stability/latchgate 

12.  AOD levels and height of building 

13. Details of pumping station to be submitted 

Page 22



  DCL/19/22 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



      DCL/19/21 
Application No: 

 

Y19/0490/FH 

Location of Site: 

 

Manor Court, 38 Manor Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2SE 

Parish/Town Council: 

 

Folkestone Town Council 

Ward: 

 

Folkestone Central Ward 

Development:   

 

Erection of a four storey and roof terrace mixed use 

development comprising 7 self-contained apartments and 

flexible A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1 commercial space. 

Applicant: 

 

Mr John Owens 

Agent: 

 

Ansham Associates Ltd 

Officer Contact:   

  

David Campbell david.campbell@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

Site Area (ha): 

  

0.1135 

SUMMARY 

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a mixed use development comprising 7 self-contained apartments and flexible 

A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1 commercial space comprised of two separate but linked buildings with associated landscaping, car parking 

and pedestrian access. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5

mailto:david.campbell@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


      DCL/19/21 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of the report and that delegated 

authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 

conditions that he considers necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee because there are objections from Folkestone Town Council and it is a distinctive 

development in a prominent position which the Chief Planning Officer considers should be considered by the Planning and 

Licensing Committee.   

 

1.2 Ward Member: there are three ward members for the application site, Cllr. Davison, Cllr Monk and Cllr Brook.  Cllr Brook is 

also a member of the Planning and Licensing Committee. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2.1. The application site is a narrow triangular shaped plot situated at the convergence of Manor Road and Cheriton Gardens 

(A2034) where they join Shorncliffe Road on the outskirts of Folkestone town centre. It comprises an existing block of 

apartments known as ‘Manor Court’ at the southern base of the site and car parking for Manor Court and a grassed space in 

the north of the site.  Manor Court is outside of the red line area of the application site but is within the ownership of the 

applicant. Manor Court would remain as it currently is, with an adjustment to the existing parking arrangements and access 

from Manor Road.  The proposed development would be sited on the northern part of the site currently shown as car parking 

and grass in Figure 1 below. 

 

2.2. The site is located within a predominantly residential area but with a number of commercial uses and offices close by. It is 

also within the Folkestone settlement boundary and within close walking distance of the town centre and Folkestone Central 

Railway Station. Opposite the site is the café ‘Brew’ which is on the ground floor of a building with apartments/offices above.  

Both Manor Road and Cheriton Gardens are one way for vehicular traffic in a south-east to north-west direction as they pass 

the site.  

 

 

P
age 28



      DCL/19/21 

 

Figure 1 Aerial Photograph of site and surrounds 

2.3. A site location plan is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

3. PROPOSAL 

3.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a mixed use development comprising seven self-contained apartments 

on the upper floors and flexible A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1 commercial space on the ground floors, comprised of two separate but 

l
[...]
 to 

the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that he 

considers necessary: 

 

1. Standard Implementation Period 

2. Drawing numbers 

3. Materials 

P
age 52



      DCL/19/21 
4. Scaled drawings at 1:10 or 1:20 showing the architectural detailing for the arches, apex of the northern building, 

windows and brickwork 

5. Vehicle and Cycle Parking 

6. Construction Management Plan 

7. Tree Removal, Retention and Protection Measures  

8. No service equipment (full details tbc) to be installed on the roof of the buildings or any elevations. 

9. Landscaping scheme 

10. Management plan for the green wall 

11. Refuse collection for residential and commercial operations 

12. Hours of use for commercial buildings 

13. Submission of an acoustic report to demonstrate that the transmission of airborne sound will not exceed 53db between 

the residential and commercial units. 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



   DCL/19/23 
Application No: 

 

Y19/0313/FH 

Location of Site: 

 

Shepherds Meadow Woodland Road Lyminge Folkestone Kent 

CT18 8DW 

 

Parish/Town Council: 

 

Lyminge Parish Council 

Ward: 

 

North Downs West 

Development: 

 

Erection of a replacement dwelling following demolition of 

existing dwelling. 

 

Applicant: 

 

Mr & Mrs D Best 

Agent: 

 

Miss Karen Banks  

Rebus Planning Solutions 36 Basepoint Business Centre 

Shearway Business Park Shearway Road Folkestone Kent 

CT19 4RH 

 

Officer Contact:   

  

Louise Daniels 

Site Area (ha):   

  

0.03 

 

SUMMARY 

This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 

erection of a replacement two-storey dwelling following demolition of the existing 

chalet bungalow dwelling.  The report recommends that planning permission be 

granted as although the replacement dwelling would be slightly larger in footprint 

that the existing chalet bungalow, it would comply with policy HB5 (replacement 

dwellings in the countryside) of the Places and Policies Local Plan, and it is 

considered that the design would preserve the character of the surrounding 

countryside, Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and Special 

Landscape Area.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out at the 

end of the report. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee because of the objection raised by 

Lyminge Parish Council. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



   DCL/19/23 
2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2.1. The application site is situated on the western side of Woodland Road, within 

the area of Lyminge outside the defined settlement boundary.  The application 

site is within open countryside outside of defined settlement boundaries, within 

the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the locally 

designated Special Landscape Area (SLA).   

 

2.2. The existing dwelling is a small chalet bungalow with a hipped roof set back 

from the road frontage.  There is a 'Nissen hut' outbuilding to the north-west of 

the existing dwelling.  There is a large field to the rear of the existing dwelling, 

which is under the same ownership, and is used to keep horses.  Access to 

this field is from within the application site, to the south of the Nissen hut.  

There is a public footpath to the rear of the site which crosses the horse fields 

to the rear. 

 

2.3. A site location plan is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

3. PROPOSAL 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing chalet 

bungalow (Fig.1) and for the erection of a replacement two-storey dwelling 

(Fig.2). The dwelling would be sited in the same location and orientation to the 

existing dwelling, set at an angle to the road, with a slightly larger footprint 

than the existing. The proposed roof is of dual-pitched, with ha
[...]
hat it would comply with policy HB5 

(replacement dwellings in the countryside) of the PPLP, and it is considered 

that the design would preserve the character of the surrounding countryside, 

Kent Downs AONB and SLA in accordance with saved policies BE1, HB1 and 

NE3.  The proposed dwelling is not considered to result in harm to 

neighbouring amenity and would provide a high level of accommodation for 

future occupants.   Details regarding landscaping, tree protection measures, 

vehicle and cycle parking, ecological enhancements and drainage could be 

secured by condition, along with a restriction on permitted development rights 

for extensions, alterations and outbuildings. 

  

8.0 Background Documents 

8.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at 

Section 6.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

9.0 Recommendation 

9.1That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 

and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree 

and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that 

he considers necessary: 

 

1. Standard implementation period 

2. Materials 

3. Landscaping 

4. Vehicle and cycle parking 

5. Foul and surface water drainage 

6. Contamination  

7. Ecological enhancement scheme 

8. Tree removal, retention and protection measures  

9. Removal of certain permitted development rights 

10. External lighting scheme 

11. Water efficiency 

Page 68



   DCL/19/23 
 

 

 

Page 69



 

 

P
age 70



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



       APPEALS MONITORING INFORMATION – 2nd QUARTER 1.7.2019 – 30.9.2019                                                                   DC/19/24 
 

Application No: Y18/1485/FH 
 

Site Location: 3 Cornwallis Avenue Folkestone K
[...]
dscape Areas and their protection. 
CO5  - Protection of Local Landscape Areas. 
CO6  - Protection of the Heritage Coast and the undeveloped 

coastline. 
CO11  - Protection of protected species and their habitat. 
CO13  - Protection of the freshwater environment. 
CO14  - Long term protection of physiography, flora and fauna of 

Dungeness. 
CO16  - Criteria for farm diversification. 
CO18  - Criteria for new agricultural buildings. 
CO19  - Criteria for the re-use and adaptation of rural buildings. 
CO20  - Criteria for replacement dwellings in the countryside. 
CO21  - Criteria for extensions and alterations to dwellings in the 

countryside. 
CO22  - Criteria for horse related activities. 
CO23  - Criteria for farm shops. 
CO24  - Strategic landscaping around key development sites. 
CO25  - Protection of village greens and common lands. 
 
Chapter 13 - Folkestone Town Centre 
 
FTC3 - Criteria for the development of the Ingles Manor/Jointon 

Road site, as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC9 - Criteria for the development of land adjoining Hotel Burstin 

as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 

shown on the Proposals Map. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



FOLKESTONE & HYTHE  DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE –  26 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
Councillor Name (in CAPS) ............................................................................ 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

26th NOVEMBER 2019 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 

1.  Y19/0409/FH REDLYNCH HOUSE, 19 HILLCREST ROAD, HYTHE 
(Page 9) 

Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of application 

Y18/0215/SH to enlarge the lower ground floor and enlarge 

the first floor, increase of balcony sizes, alterations to and 

additional windows, enlargement of front entrance, roof 

design altered to pitched roof with a concealed flat roof, 

dormer height increased, 1 additional parking space provided 

and other external alterations. 

 

Mrs Sophie Pettifer, local resident, to speak against application 
Leo Griggs, agent, to speak on application 

 

 

2.  Y19/0490/FH  MANOR COURT, 38 MANOR ROAD, FOLKESTON, KENT,  
(Page 27)  CT20 2SE 
 
 Erection of a four storey and roof terrace mixed use 

development comprising 7 self-contained apartments and 
flexible A1/A2/A3/B1 commercial space. 

 
Mr James Dodwell, local resident, to speak against application 
Mr Arthur Wood, agent, to speak on application 
 
 
 
3.  Y19/0313/FH SHEPHERDS MEADOW WOODLAND ROAD LYMINGE  

(Page 57) FOLKESTONE KENT CT18 8DW 

  
 Erection of a replacement dwelling following demolition of 

existing dwelling  
 
Karen Banks/Mrs Best, agent/applicant to speak on application 
 

_______________________________________________________ 
 
3.  Y19/0313/FH SHEPHERDS MEADOW WOODLAND ROAD LYMINGE  

(Page 57) FOLKESTONE KENT CT18 8DW 

   
The agent has clarified that aluminium bi-folding doors and white uPVC windows are 
proposed for the new dwelling. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Y19/0409/FH - Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe
	Y19_0409_FH redlynch

	5 Y19/0490/FH - Manor Court, 38 Manor Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2SE
	Y19_0490_FH

	6 Y19/0313/FH - Shepherds Meadow Woodland Road Lyminge Folkestone Kent CT18 8DW
	Y19_0313_FH shepherds meadow

	7 Appeals Monitoring  - 2nd Quarter 1.7.2019 - 30.9.2019
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form

	8 Supplementary Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
The webcast for this meeting will be available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
from 13 December 2019 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook, John Collier, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Connor McConville, 
Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, Georgina Treloar and 
David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Louise 
Daniels (Senior Planning Officer), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer) and Lisette Patching (Development and  
Enforcement Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

36. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Meade and Jim Martin declared a voluntary interest as they are both 
members of the Planning and Works Committee at Folkestone Town Council in 
relation to Y19/0490/FH Manor Court.  They remained in the meeting for 
discussions and voting on this item.   
 
Mrs Lisette Patching, Development and Enforcement Manager, made a 
voluntary announcement as Karen Banks, speaking to Y19/0313/FH, is a close 
personal friend.  Mrs Patching left the meeting during discussions and voting on 
this item. 
 

37. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

38. Y19/0409/FH - Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe 
 
Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of application Y18/0215/SH to 
enlarge the lower ground floor and enlarge the first floor, increase of 
balcony sizes, alterations to and additional windows, enlargement of front 
entrance, roof design altered to pitched roof with a concealed flat roof, 
dormer height increased, 1 additional parking space provided and other 
external alterations. 
 
Mrs Sophie Pettifer, local resident, spoke against the application.   
Mr Leo Griggs, agent, spoke on the application.   
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 2; Abstentions 2) 
 

39. Y19/0490/FH - Manor Court, 38 Manor Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2SE 
 
Erection of a four storey and roof terrace mixed use development 
comprising 7 self-contained apartments and flexible A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1 
commercial space. 
 
Mr David Campbell, Development Management Team Leader, presented this 
report and advised members this is a five storey building as shown in the plans 
but that the description incorrectly stated four storeys. He requested that if 
Members are minded that planning permission should be granted, delegated 
authority be given to the  Chief Planning Officer to grant planning following a 
two week consultation on the corrected description provided no substantial new 
issues are raised that have not already been considered.   He also advised 
members of emails received from Richard Wallace, on behalf of Folkestone 
Town Council and James Dodwell declaring their objections to this 
development.   
 
Mr James Dodwell, local resident, spoke against the application. 
Mr Richard Wallace, Folkestone Town Council, spoke on the application  
Mr Arthur Wood, agent, spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant 
planning permission following a two week reconsultation on the corrected 
description, provided no substantial new issues are raised that have not 
been considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee; that the 
planning permission be subject to the conditions at the end of the 
officers’ report; and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 

40. Y19/0313/FH - Shepherds Meadow Woodland Road Lyminge Folkestone 
Kent CT18 8DW 
 
Erection of a replacement dwelling following demolition of existing 
dwelling. 
 
Karen Banks, agent, spoke on the application.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

41. Appeals Monitoring  - 2nd Quarter 1.7.2019 - 30.9.2019 
 
Members noted the Appeals Monitoring – 2nd Quarter 1 July to 30 September 
2019. 
 
 


